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Two famous “Hand of God” in
Japan

The goal by Diego Maradona during the 1986 FIFA
World Cup quarter final between Argentina and
England




Two famous “Hand of God” in
Japan

= That of renowned amateur archaeologist Fujimura
Shinichi; he planted stone tools by his “Hand of God”
at the Kamitakamori excavation site (Nov 2000)

= It was widely reported in the

media as Japan's Worst
Archaeology Scandal;

his fabrication upset the
Japan’s earliest inhabitants
and lost the public trust

for Archaeology




Introduction:
Research Misconduct in Japan

Domestic/overseas research misconduct (mainly
FFP) frequently occurring and widely reported in
Japan

Japan’s research environment getting highly
competitive over the past decade, increasing
incidences of research misconduct

Public/academic need for actions to ensure
research integrity and deal with research

misconduct
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白黒バージョン

		

																						科学研究費補助金の概要

																						○目的・性格

																								　科学研究費補助金は、我が国の学術を振興するため、人文・社会科学から自然科学まであらゆる分野における優れた独創的・先駆的な研究を格段に発展させることを目的とする研究助成費である。　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　

																								　大学等の研究者又は研究者グループが計画する基礎的研究のうち、学術研究の動向に即して、特に重要なものを取り上げ研究費を助成するものであり、大学等の学術研究を推進し、我が国の研究基盤を形成するための基幹的な経費である。

																								年度		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13

																								予算額(億円)		589		646		736		824		924		1,018		1,122		1,179		1,314		1,419		1,580

																								対前年度伸び率(%)		5.6		9.7		13.9		12.0		12.1		10.2		10.2		5.1		11.5		8.0		11.3

																								※指数 シスウ		0.64		0.70		0.80		0.89		1		1.10		1.21		1.28		1.42		1.54		1.71

																								　　　　　※は平成７年度を１．００とした場合 ヘイセイネンドバアイ

																						　　○申請・採択の状況

				年		採択課題数(新規） シンキ		採択課題数		申請課題数（新規） シンキ		申請課題数		対象研究者数

				3		15,000		21,000		59,000		66,000		152,000

				4		16,000		23,000		63,000		70,000		154,000

				5		19,000		26,000		68,000		76,000		158,000

				6		21,000		29,000		72,000		80,000		160,000

				7		23,000		33,000		77,000		87,000		162,000

				8		23,000		35,000		81,000		94,000		164,000

				9		23,000		37,000		85,000		99,000		166,000

				10		20,000		42,000		81,000		103,000		168,000

				11		21,000		42,000		85,000		106,000		170,000

				12		20,000		43,000		85,000		108,000		172,000

				13

																								（注）　対象研究者数は、「学校基本調査報告書」の大学、短期大学及び高等専門学校の本務教員数である。

																						　　○採択率・充足率の状況

																								年度		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13

																								採択率(%)		24.6		26.2		27.4		28.6		29.4		28.3		27.1		24.8		24.3		23.9		-

																								充足率(%)		70.0		72.6		74.5		74.0		74.9		74.6		72.3		71.5		74.7		77.2		-

																								（注）　採択率及び充足率は、各年度における新規分の当初配分時の数字である。





白黒バージョン
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もとデータ

		



対象研究者数

申請課題数

申請課題数（新規）

採択課題数

採択課題数(新規）

年

年度

人数・件数



バージョン③ （目的・性格なし）

		

																科学研究費補助金の概要

																○目的・性格

																		　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　

																		　

																		年度		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13

																		予算額(億円)		589		646		736		824		924		1,018		1,122		1,179		1,314		1,419		1,580

																		対前年度伸び率(%)		5.6		9.7		13.9		12.0		12.1		10.2		10.2		5.1		11.5		8.0		11.3

																		※指数 シスウ		0.64		0.70		0.80		0.89		1		1.10		1.21		1.28		1.42		1.54		1.71

																		（注）指数は、平成７年度（第Ⅰ期科学技術基本計画が策定される前年度）を１．００としたもの。 チュウシスウヘイセイネンドダイキカガクギジュツキホンケイカクサクテイゼンネンド

																　　○申請・採択の状況

				年		採択件数(新規） ケンスウシンキ		採択件数(新規+継続) ケンスウシンキケイゾク		応募件数（新規） オウボケンスウシンキ		応募件数(新規+継続) オウボケンスウシンキケイゾク

				6		21,000		29,000		72,000		80,000

				7		23,000		33,000		77,000		87,000

				8		23,000		35,000		81,000		94,000

				9		23,000		37,000		85,000		99,000

				10		20,000		42,000		81,000		103,000

				11		21,000		42,000		85,000		106,000

				12		20,000		43,000		85,000		108,000

				13		21,000		44,000		90,000		113,000

				14		21,000		45,000		85,000		109,000

				15		21,000		45,000		87,000		112,000

				16		21,000		49,000		85,000		113,000

				17		23,000		52,000		96,000		125,000

																		（注）　対象研究者数は、「学校基本調査報告書」の大学、短期大学及び高等専門学校の本務教員数である。

																　　○採択率・充足率の状況

																		年度		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13

																		採択率(%)		24.6		26.2		27.4		28.6		29.4		28.3		27.1		24.8		24.3		23.9		23.1

																		充足率(%)		70.0		72.6		74.5		74.0		74.9		74.6		72.3		71.5		74.7		77.2		78.2

																		（注）　採択率及び充足率は、各年度における新規分の当初配分時の数字である。
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●バージョン② （予算額なし）

		1



#REF!

応募件数(新規+継続)

応募件数（新規）

採択件数(新規+継続)

採択件数(新規）

年

年度

人数・件数



バージョン①（予算額あり）

																				２．予算額等の推移 ヨサンガクトウスイイ

																				　　　　（１）予算額の推移

		　　○予算額の推移

				年		予算額		年		伸び率

				5		736		5		0.0

				6		824		6		12.0

				7		924		7		12.1

				8		1,018		8		10.2

				9		1,122		9		10.2

				10		1,179		10		5.1

				11		1,314		11		11.5

				12		1,419		12		8.0

				13		1,580		13		11.3

				14		1,703		14		7.8

				15		1,765		15		3.6

				16		1,830		16		3.7

																																														年度 ネンド

																						年度		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16

																						予算額   (億円)		736		824		924		1,018		1,122		1,179		1,314		1,419		1,580		1,703		1,765		1,830

																						対前年度伸び率(%)		13.9		12.0		12.1		10.2		10.2		5.1		11.5		8.0		11.3		7.8		3.6		3.7

																						※指数 シスウ		－		－		－		－		－		－		－		1.00		1.11		1.20		1.24		1.29

																						（注）指数は、平成１２年度（第Ⅱ期科学技術基本計画が策定された前年）を１．００としたもの。 チュウシスウヘイセイネンドダイキカガクギジュツキホンケイカクサクテイゼンネン

																				　　　　（２）応募・採択の状況 オウボ

		年		採択課題数(新規） シンキ		採択課題数		応募課題数（新規） オウボシンキ		応募課題数 オウボ		対象研究者数

		4		16,000		23,000		63,000		70,000		154,000

		5		19,000		26,000		68,000		76,000		158,000

		6		21,000		29,000		72,000		80,000		160,000

		7		23,000		33,000		77,000		87,000		162,000

		8		23,000		35,000		81,000		94,000		164,000

		9		23,000		37,000		85,000		99,000		166,000

		10		20,000		42,000		81,000		103,000		168,000

		11		21,000		42,000		85,000		106,000		170,000

		12		20,000		43,000		85,000		108,000		172,000

		13		21,000		44,000		90,000		113,000		173,000

		14		24,000		45,000		83,300		109,000

																				　　　　（３）採択率・充足率(新規分)の状況 シンキブン

																						年度		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16

																						採択率(%)		27.4		28.6		29.4		28.3		27.1		24.8		24.3		23.9		23.1		24.6		23.7		24.8

																						充足率(%)		74.5		74.0		74.9		74.6		72.3		71.5		74.7		77.2		78.2		76.1		76.1		76.5

																						（注）　各年度における当初配分時の数字である。



科学研究費補助金は、我が国の学術を振興するため、人文・社会科学から自然科学まであらゆる分野における優れた独創的・先駆的な研究を格段に発展させることを目的とする研究助成費である。　
  大学等の研究者又は研究者グループが計画する基礎的研究のうち、ピア・レビューにより学術研究の動向に即して、特に重要なものを取り上げ研究費を助成するものであり、大学等の学術研究を推進し、我が国の研究基盤を形成するための基幹的な経費である。



バージョン①（予算額あり）
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応募件数(新規+継続)

応募件数（新規）

採択件数(新規+継続)

採択件数(新規）

年

年度

件数

80000

72000

29000

21000

6

87000

77000

33000

23000

7

94000

81000

35000

23000

8

99000

85000

37000

23000

9

103000

81000

42000

20000

10

106000

85000

42000

21000

11

108000

85000

43000

20000

12

113000

90000

44000

21000

13

109000

85000

45000

21000

14

112000

87000

45000

21000

15

113000

85000

49000

21000

16

125000

96000

52000

23000
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																				　　　　○予算額の推移

		　　○予算額の推移

				年		予算額		年		伸び率

				6		824		6		12.0

				7		924		7		12.1

				8		1,018		8		10.2

				9		1,122		9		10.2

				10		1,179		10		5.1

				11		1,314		11		11.5

				12		1,419		12		8.0

				13		1,580		13		11.3

				14		1,703		14		7.8

				15		1,765		15		3.6

				16		1,830		16		3.7

				17		1,880		17		2.7

				18		1,895		18		0.8

																								6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16		17		18		年度 ネンド

																						年度		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16		17		18

																						予算額   (億円)		824		924		1,018		1,122		1,179		1,314		1,419		1,580		1,703		1,765		1,830		1,880		1,895

																						対前年度伸び率(%)		12.0		12.1		10.2		10.2		5.1		11.5		8.0		11.3		7.8		3.6		3.7		2.7		0.8

																						※指数 シスウ		－		－		－		－		－		－		1.00		1.11		1.20		1.24		1.29		1.32		1.34

																						（注）指数は、平成１２年度（第Ⅱ期科学技術基本計画が策定された前年）を１．００としたもの。 チュウシスウヘイセイネンドダイキカガクギジュツキホンケイカクサクテイゼンネン

		年		採択課題数(新規） シンキ		採択課題数		応募課題数（新規） オウボシンキ		応募課題数 オウボ		対象研究者数								　　　　○応募・採択の状況 オウボ

		4		16,000		23,000		63,000		70,000		154,000

		5		19,000		26,000		68,000		76,000		158,000

		6		21,000		29,000		72,000		80,000		160,000

		7		23,000		33,000		77,000		87,000		162,000

		8		23,000		35,000		81,000		94,000		164,000

		9		23,000		37,000		85,000		99,000		166,000

		10		20,000		42,000		81,000		103,000		168,000

		11		21,000		42,000		85,000		106,000		170,000

		12		20,000		43,000		85,000		108,000		172,000

		13		21,000		44,000		90,000		113,000		173,000

		14		24,000		45,000		83,300		109,000

																				　　　　○採択率・充足率(新規分)の状況 シンキブン

																						年度		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16		17

																						採択率(%)		28.6		29.4		28.3		27.1		24.8		24.3		23.9		23.1		24.6		23.7		24.8		24.0

																						充足率(%)		74.0		74.9		74.6		72.3		71.5		74.7		77.2		78.2		76.1		76.2		76.5		76.4

																						（注）　各年度における当初配分時の数字である。
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1,880



		6		6		6		6		6

		7		7		7		7		7

		8		8		8		8		8

		9		9		9		9		9

		10		10		10		10		10

		11		11		11		11		11

		12		12		12		12		12

		13		13		13		13		13

		14		14		14		14		14

		15		15		15		15		15

		16		16		16		16		16
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応募件数(新規+継続)

応募件数（新規）

採択件数(新規+継続)

採択件数(新規）

年

年度

件数

80000

72000

29000

21000

6

87000

77000

33000

23000

7

94000

81000

35000

23000

8

99000

85000

37000

23000

9

103000

81000

42000

20000

10

106000

85000

42000

21000

11

108000

85000

43000

20000

12

113000

90000

44000

21000

13

109000

85000

45000

21000

14

112000

87000

45000

21000

15

113000

85000

49000

21000

16

125000

96000

52000

23000
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																				科学研究費補助金の概要 カガクケンキュウヒホジョキンガイヨウ

																				　　　　○目的・性格 モクテキセイカク

																				　　　　○予算額の推移

		　　○予算額の推移

				年		予算額		年		伸び率

				5		736		5		0.0

				6		824		6		12.0

				7		924		7		12.1

				8		1,018		8		10.2

				9		1,122		9		10.2

				10		1,179		10		5.1

				11		1,314		11		11.5

				12		1,419		12		8.0

				13		1,580		13		11.3

				14		1,703		14		7.8

				15		1,765		15		3.6

				16		1,830		16		3.7

																																														年度 ネンド

																						年度		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16

																						予算額   (億円)		736		824		924		1,018		1,122		1,179		1,314		1,419		1,580		1,703		1,765		1,830

																						対前年度伸び率(%)		13.9		12.0		12.1		10.2		10.2		5.1		11.5		8.0		11.3		7.8		3.6		3.7

																						※指数 シスウ		－		－		－		－		－		－		－		1.00		1.11		1.20		1.24		1.29

																						（注）指数は、平成１２年度（第Ⅱ期科学技術基本計画が策定された前年）を１．００としたもの。 チュウシスウヘイセイネンドダイキカガクギジュツキホンケイカクサクテイゼンネン

																				　　　　○応募・採択の状況 オウボ

		年		採択課題数(新規） シンキ		採択課題数		応募課題数（新規） オウボシンキ		応募課題数 オウボ		対象研究者数

		4		16,000		23,000		63,000		70,000		154,000

		5		19,000		26,000		68,000		76,000		158,000

		6		21,000		29,000		72,000		80,000		160,000

		7		23,000		33,000		77,000		87,000		162,000

		8		23,000		35,000		81,000		94,000		164,000

		9		23,000		37,000		85,000		99,000		166,000

		10		20,000		42,000		81,000		103,000		168,000

		11		21,000		42,000		85,000		106,000		170,000

		12		20,000		43,000		85,000		108,000		172,000

		13		21,000		44,000		90,000		113,000		173,000

		14		24,000		45,000		83,300		109,000

																				　　　　○採択率・充足率(新規分)の状況 シンキブン

																						年度		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16

																						採択率(%)		27.4		28.6		29.4		28.3		27.1		24.8		24.3		23.9		23.1		24.6		23.7		24.8

																						充足率(%)		74.5		74.0		74.9		74.6		72.3		71.5		74.7		77.2		78.2		76.1		76.1		76.5

																						（注）　各年度における当初配分時の数字である。
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		6		6		6		6		6

		7		7		7		7		7

		8		8		8		8		8

		9		9		9		9		9

		10		10		10		10		10

		11		11		11		11		11

		12		12		12		12		12

		13		13		13		13		13

		14		14		14		14		14

		15		15		15		15		15

		16		16		16		16		16

		17		17		17		17		17



応募件数(新規+継続)

応募件数（新規）

採択件数(新規+継続)

採択件数(新規）

年

年度

件数

80000

72000

29000

21000

6

87000

77000

33000

23000

7

94000

81000

35000

23000

8

99000

85000

37000

23000

9

103000

81000

42000

20000

10

106000

85000

42000

21000

11

108000

85000

43000

20000

12

113000

90000

44000

21000

13

109000

85000

45000

21000

14

112000

87000

45000

21000

15

113000

85000

49000

21000

16

125000

96000

52000

23000
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　　　 「科学研究費補助金」（科研費）は、人文・社会科学から自然科学まで全ての分野にわたり、基礎から応用までの
　　あらゆる「学術研究」（研究者の自由な発想に基づく研究）を格段に発展させることを目的とする「競争的研究資金」
    であり、ピア・レビューにより、独創的・先駆的な研究に対する助成を行うものである。

　予算額


Research Funding System in Japan

Council for S&T Policy (CSTP): Basic principles and overall coordination

|__Ministries |
MEXT 1 1

Y ))
Ministry of | Ministry of Xg;fj%i
(Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Tradeand | Laborang | Foresty
. Industry Rl Flsir;criles
\ Science & Technology) A A

Ministries
MEXT related FAs

(Independent Administrative Institution)

Funding J' ‘
Agencies
(FAS) JSPS related to ]]

| Institutions | (KAKENHI etc.)

Universities, Research institutions, Local Govs, Private Sector

| Researchers |




Recent Actions against
Research Misconduct in Japan

Council for S&T Policy (CSTP)

(Feb 2006)
requires each level of research (funding)
to take action against misconduct

— Ministries, FAs (e.q., JSPS):
rules/guidelines to deal with misconduct in
grants/funds usage
— Universities and Institutions: rules/guidelines against
research misconduct
. Researchers: autonomous code of conduct




Actions by Ministries and FAs

s MEXT: Regarding the Guidelines for Responses to
Research Misconduct (Aug 2006)

—— applied to competitive funds of MEXT and related FAs

Structure of the report
Part 1: Basic Principles Concerning Research Misconduct

Part 2: Guidelines for Responses to Research Misconduct
~ Pertaining to Research Supported by Competitive Funding
1. Purpose of the Guidelines
2. Definition of Research Misconduct
3. Receiving Allegations and Other Information
4. Investigation of Allegations and Other Information
5. Measures Applicable to Informants and Subjects of Allegations

6. Actions by Funding Institutions against Persons Culpable of Misconduct .



Actions by Ministries and FAs

MEXT: Based on the guidelines,
MEXT-related FAs have
made their own

— applied to co rules/guidelines regarding

research misconduct

Structure of the report

Part 1: Basic Principles Concerning Isconduct

Part 2: Guidelines for Responses to Research Misconduct
~ Pertaining to Research Supported by Competitive Funding
1. Purpose of the Guidelines
2. Definition of Research Misconduct
3. Receiving Allegations and Other Information
4. Investigation of Allegations and Other Information
5. Measures Applicable to Informants and Subjects of Allegations
6. Actions by Funding Institutions against Persons Culpable of Misconduct

Q




Actions by Universities and
Institutions

= Each institution has made/started to make
- Ethical rules for research integrity
- Guidelines against research misconduct

Examples:
= The Institute of Physical and Chemical Research (RIKEN)
- Statement on Scientific Misconduct and its Prevention
(2004)
- Basic Policies Regarding Research Misconduct (2004)

= Waseda University
- Guidelines for promoting research ethics (2007)
- Rules for prevention of research misconduct (2007)

10



Actions by Researchers/Research
Communities

Autonomous codes of conducts:

Science Council of Japan (SCJ):

(October 2006)*
* http://lwww.scj.go.jp/ja/info/kohyo/pdf/kohyo-20-s3e-1.pdf (in English)

Academic societies (but not all):

Individual ethical rules/guideline against
misconduct

11



JSPS actions for dealing with
research misconduct

(Dec 2000) related to grants and programs supported
by JSPS

Office for receiving allegations

Details of guidelines:

Applied to all researchers and institutions related to
JSPS’s grants and programs

Scope of misconduct: mainly FFP

12




Details of the JSPS guidelines

Allegations

= Normally accepted by the institutions to which the
subject is affiliated

= JSPS accepts only allegations in which

1. Researcher(s) / research group information (name,
affiliation, etc.) is provided along with details of the
misconduct

2. Scientific evidences is given of the research
misconduct

= As arule, informants should be named (may be
anonymous in certain situations)

I
L 4

i

A\—="_ |
=
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Details of the JSPS guidelines

Investigation of allegations

= Normally investigated by an investigative committee
appointed by the subject institution

= Allegations accepted by JSPS are referred to subject
institution

= In the investigative process, the institution cooperates
with other related organization

= Institution reports results of its investigation to JSPS

14




Details of the JSPS guidelines

Decision on actions resulting
from investigations

Based on the report from the institution, a committee

for deliberating actions within JSPS decides the
disciplinary actions to be taken

Persons subject to actions:

Type 1. Authors (including co-authors) of publications
related to the research involved

Type 2. Persons involved in the ascertained research
misconduct, but not the authors

Type 3. Authors largely responsible for the
publications involved, but who did not commit
misconduct

15



Details of the JSPS guidelines

Actions to ascertained misconduct

Termination of related funds; return of all funds or
unused portions to JSPS

Rejection of applications whose Pl was involved
In misconduct

Exclusion from future applications for
2-10 yrs (Types 1 and 2) / 1-3 yrs (Type 3)

16



Dealing with the research misconduct related with JSPS grants and programs

ISPS ’
(1’. Refer to the allegations |\

V
Allegation

to the institutions and
ask to investigate

2. Examines the report in
the committee for
deliberation of actions,

and discusses the actions

Require investigation

_ Report the result

Decide the actions‘

Institution(s) to which the
subject of allegation is affiliated

1. Investigates the allegation
and reports the result to
JSPS

(Decides the actions to the

to the involved persons

Committee for

\deliberating actions ?/
*

Cooperation l

alleged researcher(s)
according to the rules of the

institution)

\\Investigative Committee/

Cooperation

v

Other funding agencies

MEXT

Academic societies, Other institutions




Future work against research
misconduct in Japan

Systems for investigating and determining
misconduct (Are current rules/guidelines best?)

International actions and collaborations

—> Need for regular international discussions and
common actions

How to eliminate misconduct and ensure research
integrity?

- Ethics of researchers

- Ethics of research communities

18
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